The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating

units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. Approximately 4% (2021: 4%) of the Group’s sales

were denominated in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies, whilst approximately 20% (2021:

22%) of purchases were denominated in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

Certain operating units have foreign currency denominated purchases and, accordingly, the Group has trade

and other payables denominated in foreign currencies. In addition, the Group has bank balances and bank

borrowings denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the operating units. As a result,

the Group is exposed to foreign currency risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible

change in the RMB, GBP and VND exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit/

(loss) before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Change in foreign

currency rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

% US$’000

2022

If the US$ weakens against the RMB 5% (434)

If the US$ strengthens against the RMB 5% 434

If the US$ weakens against the GBP 5% 189

If the US$ strengthens against the GBP 5% (189)

If the US$ weakens against the VND 5% (149)

If the US$ strengthens against the VND 5% 149

Samson Holding Ltd.  Annual Report 2022138

For the year ended 31 December 2022

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Change in foreign

currency rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

% US$’000

2021

If the US$ weakens against the RMB 5% (321)

If the US$ strengthens against the RMB 5% 321

If the US$ weakens against the GBP 5% 201

If the US$ strengthens against the GBP 5% (201)

If the US$ weakens against the VND 5% 514

If the US$ strengthens against the VND 5% (514)

Credit risk

As at 31 December 2022 and 2021, the credit risk of the Group which would cause a financial loss to the Group

arose from counterparties failing to perform an obligation, with the maximum exposure equal to the carrying

amounts of the recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position. In order

to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group sets appropriate credit limits for customers, follows

up overdue debts and reviews the recoverable amount of each individual debt at the end of the reporting period

to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the directors of